(c) Fines and Assessments. The HOA may fine the Owner and the Parcel for 
violations under this Article. Said fines shall be determined to be the lesser of: (1) 50% of the rents 
received, owed, or due while in violation; or (2) monthly assessments of One Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($1,250.00). In the event that the Association is unable to 
determine 50% of the rent monies received while in violation, the default fine shall be the monthly 
assessment. Assessing a monthly fine shall not be an exclusive remedy of the Association for any 
violations, and can be used concurrently with other remedies, fines, and assessments indicated